Jeannine Kiely, Chair Susan Kent, First Vice Chair Valerie De La Rosa, Second Vice Chair



Antony Wong, Treasurer Amy Brenna, Secretary Ritu Chattree, Assistant Secretary

Community Board No. 2, Manhattan

3 WASHINGTON SQUARE VILLAGE NEW YORK, NY 10012-1899 www.cb2manhattan.org P: 212-979-2272 F: 212-254-5102 E: info@cb2manhattan.org Greenwich Village v Little Italy v SoHo v NoHo v Hudson Square v Chinatown v Gansevoort Market

March 1, 2023

Desiree Beach, Acting Director Street Activity Permit Office Office of the Mayor 253 Broadway, 6th Floor New York, NY 10007

Dear Ms. Beach:

At its Full Board meeting on February 16, 2023, Community Board #2, Manhattan (CB2, Man.) adopted the following resolution:

Street Activity Applications

1. 3/17/23 – 3/18/23 – BioTrue EyeDrops Sampling (sponsor: Bausch Lomb): Astor Place Plaza (South) [Pedestrian Plaza]

Whereas, the applicant did not appear on behalf of this application and the committee was unable to hear the particulars of this event; now

Therefore Be It Resolved that CB2 Manhattan recommends **denial** of **BioTrue EyeDrops Sampling** (sponsor: Bausch Lomb): Astor Place Plaza (South) [Pedestrian Plaza].

Vote: Unanimous, 43 Board Members in favor.

Please advise us of any decision or action taken in response to these resolutions.

Sincerely,

Jeanne Brely

Jeannine Kiely, Chair Community Board 2, Manhattan

William Benest

William Benesh, Chair Quality of Life Committee Community Board 2, Manhattan

JK/em

cc: Hon. Deborah Glick, Assembly Member Hon. Grace Lee, Assembly Member Hon. Mark Levine, Man. Borough President Hon. Carlina Rivera, City Council Member Hon. Christopher Marte City Council Member Hon. Brian Kavanagh, State Senator Jeannine Kiely, Chair Susan Kent, First Vice Chair Valerie De La Rosa, Second Vice Chair



Antony Wong, Treasurer Amy Brenna, Secretary Ritu Chattree, Assistant Secretary

Community Board No. 2, Manhattan

3 WASHINGTON SQUARE VILLAGE NEW YORK, NY 10012-1899 www.cb2manhattan.org P: 212-979-2272 F: 212-254-5102 E: info@cb2manhattan.org Greenwich Village v Little Italy v SoHo v NoHo v Hudson Square v Chinatown v Gansevoort Market

March 1, 2023

Desiree Beach, Acting Director Street Activity Permit Office Office of the Mayor 253 Broadway, 6th Floor New York, NY 10007

Dear Ms. Beach:

At its Full Board meeting on February 16, 2023, Community Board #2, Manhattan (CB2, Man.) adopted the following resolution:

2. 3/25/23 – 4.23.23 – Glow Recipe Double Decker Bus: Broadway between Prince St. and Spring St.

Whereas, the applicant did not appear on behalf of this application and the committee was unable to hear the particulars of this event; and

Whereas, the CB2 Quality of Life committee learned that notice to attend the February committee meeting had not been properly communicated to the applicant; now

Therefore Be It Resolved that CB2 Manhattan recommends that **Glow Recipe Double Decker Bus: Broadway between Prince St. and Spring St.** be **laid over** for review next month.

Vote: Unanimous, 43 Board Members in favor.

Please advise us of any decision or action taken in response to these resolutions.

Sincerely,

Jeanne Kiely

Jeannine Kiely, Chair Community Board 2, Manhattan

William Benest

William Benesh, Chair Quality of Life Committee Community Board 2, Manhattan

JK/em

cc: Hon. Deborah Glick, Assembly Member Hon. Grace Lee, Assembly Member Hon. Mark Levine, Man. Borough President Hon. Carlina Rivera, City Council Member Hon. Christopher Marte City Council Member Hon. Brian Kavanagh, NY State Senator Jeannine Kiely, Chair Susan Kent, First Vice Chair Valerie De La Rosa, Second Vice Chair



Antony Wong, Treasurer Amy Brenna, Secretary Ritu Chattree, Assistant Secretary

Community Board No. 2, Manhattan

3 WASHINGTON SQUARE VILLAGE NEW YORK, NY 10012-1899 www.cb2manhattan.org P: 212-979-2272 F: 212-254-5102 E: info@cb2manhattan.org Greenwich Village v Little Italy v SoHo v NoHo v Hudson Square v Chinatown v Gansevoort Market

March 1, 2023

Desiree Beach, Acting Director Street Activity Permit Office Office of the Mayor 253 Broadway, 6th Floor New York, NY 10007

Dear Ms. Beach:

At its Full Board meeting on February 16, 2023, Community Board #2, Manhattan (CB2, Man.) adopted the following resolution:

FYI/Renewal:

3. 3/17/23 – 12/31/23 – Old Cathedral Outdoor Market (sponsor: St. Patrick's Old Cathedral Basilica): Prince St. between Mott St. and Mulberry St. [Partial Sidewalk Closure]

Whereas, this event has been held continuously for many years and no recent complaints have been received; now

Therefore Be It Resolved that CB2 Manhattan recommends **approval** of this renewal application **provided that** the application conforms with all applicable laws, rules, and regulations—including any and all COVID related orders and/or restrictions—and clearance requirements.

Vote: Unanimous, 43 Board Members in favor.

Please advise us of any decision or action taken in response to these resolutions.

Sincerely,

Jeanne Kiely

Jeannine Kiely, Chair Community Board 2, Manhattan

William Benest

William Benesh, Chair Quality of Life Committee Community Board 2, Manhattan

JK/em

cc: Hon. Deborah Glick, Assembly Member Hon. Grace Lee, Assembly Member Hon. Mark Levine, Man. Borough President Hon. Carlina Rivera, City Council Member Hon. Christopher Marte City Council Member Hon. Brian Kavanagh, NY State Senator